

Court No. - 40

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 30669 of 2022

Petitioner :- Ems Infracon Pvt. Ltd.

Respondent :- Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam (Upjn) And Another

Counsel for Petitioner :- Raghav Dwivedi, Ravindra Narayan Singh, Vishal Kashyap

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Suresh Singh, Vimlesh Kumar Rai

Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma, J.

Hon'ble Ajit Singh, J.

Civil Misc. Impleadment Application No. Nil of 2022

Application is allowed.

The petitioner may implead **the Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam (Rural) at Lucknow through its Chairman, Executive Engineer, Nirman Division, the Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam (Rural), At Hapur, the Chief Engineer (Rural Region), Uttar Pradesh Jal Nigam (Rural), Ghaziabad and the Yamuna Pollution Control Unit, U.P. Jal Nigam, Ghaziabad, (U.P.) Pin Code - 201002 through its General Manager** as respondents no. 3, 4, 5 and 6 respectively in the array of parties during the course of the day.

Office to allot a regular number to this application.

Order on Petition

Short counter affidavit filed by Sri Vimlesh Kumar Rai be kept on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner may serve a copy of the writ petition upon the counsel appearing for the U.P. Jal Nigam (Rural).

Place this petition as fresh on 28.11.2022.

Order Date :- 21.11.2022

PK

(Ajit Singh, J.) (Siddhartha Varma, J.)